cash flows from operating activities in the consolidated statements of cash flows. The Company’s consolidated statements of cash flows have
historically reflected construction allowances as a reduction of capital expenditures within investing activities.

   The cumulative effect of the restatement adjustments through the Company’s February 1, 2004 balance sheet was to increase property and
equipment, net and deferred lease liabilities by approximately $44,312 and $49,327, respectively, and to reduce deferred tax liabilities and
stockholders’ equity by approximately $1,931 and $3,105, respectively. Adjustments to rent expense, depreciation expense, net of the related tax
effects, resulted in decreases in net income of $108 and $68 and in diluted earnings per share of $.01 in both 2004 and 2003.

F-10

Table of Contents

DAVE & BUSTER’S, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

   The following is a summary of the significant effects of the restatement on the consolidated balance sheets at February 1, 2004 and
February 2, 2003, and the consolidated statements of earnings and cash flows for the years then ended:

  Fiscal Year Ended February 1, 2004
  As
  Previously   As
  Reported  Adjustment  Restated
Consolidated balance sheet:
 Property and equipment, net  $ 247,161  $ 44,312  $ 291,473
 Total assets   295,889   44,312   340,201
 Deferred lease liabilities   11,632   49,327   60,959
 Deferred income tax liability   13,620   (1,931)   11,689
 Retained earnings   65,029   (3,105)   61,924
 Total stockholders’ equity   182,889   (3,105)   179,784
Consolidated statement of operations:
 Other store operating expenses   111,310   (2,897)   108,413
 Depreciation and amortization expense   29,734   3,007   32,741
  Total operating costs   339,246   110   339,356
 Income before income taxes   16,650   (110)   16,540
 Income taxes   5,661   (42)   5,619
 Net income   10,989   (68)   10,921
 Basic earnings per share  $ 0.84  $ (0.01)  $ 0.83
 Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.80  $ (0.01)  $ 0.79
Consolidated statement of cash flows:
 Cash provided by operations  $ 45,517  $ —  $ 45,517
 Cash used in investing activities   (27,421)   —   (27,421)
 Cash used in financing activities   (16,729)   —   (16,729)

F-11

Table of Contents

DAVE & BUSTER’S, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

  Fiscal Year Ended February 2, 2003
  As
  Previously   As
  Reported  Adjustment  Restated
Consolidated balance sheet:
 Property and equipment, net  $ 249,451  $ 47,319  $ 296,770
 Deferred lease liabilities   8,850   52,224   61,074
 Deferred income tax liability   14,065   (1,888)   12,177
 Retained earnings   54,030   (3,017)   51,013
 Total stockholders’ equity   169,602   (3,017)   166,585
Consolidated statement of operations:
 Other store operating expenses   117,666   (2,708)   114,958
 Depreciation and amortization expense   30,056   3,100   33,156
 Pre-opening costs   1,488   32   1,520
 Total operating costs   358,506   423   358,929
 Income before income taxes   8,103   (423)   7,680
 Income taxes   2,755   (163)   2,592
 Income before cumulative effect of change in accounting principle   5,348   (260)   5,088
 Net income   (1,748)   (260)   (2,008)
 Basic earnings per share  $ (0.14)  $ (0.01)  $ (0.15)
 Diluted earnings per share  $ (0.14)  $ (0.01)  $ (0.15)
Consolidated statement of cash flows:
 Cash provided by operations  $ 40,604  $ 1,236  $ 41,840
 Cash used in investing activities   (20,970)   (1,236)   (22,206)
 Cash used in financing activities   (21,625)   —   (21,625)

Note 3: Acquisitions

   Acquisition of Certain Assets of Jillian’s Entertainment Holdings Inc. — On November 1, 2004, we completed the acquisition of nine Jillian’s
locations pursuant to an asset purchase agreement for $45,747 in cash. In addition, we incurred $2,369 in costs related to the transaction. The
cash requirements of the acquisition were funded from borrowings under our amended senior bank credit facility. See Note 6.

   The nine Jillian’s complexes acquired are located in the metropolitan areas of: Minneapolis, Minnesota; Philadelphia, Pennsylvania; Concord,